
SandenVendo Europe S.p.A. - Regione Cavallino,2 - 15030 Coniolo (AL) - Italy

Tel. +39 0142.335119 - Fax +39 0142.562348 - E-mail: marketing@sandenvendo.it - Web: www.sandenvendo.it

Spare Parts Catalogue

English Version

DR9 (G-Drink DR9)
05/11/2012Revision: 011 Date:

Thank you
The latest version (inter-active) is available on web-site  www.sandenvendo.com   Client Area.
This pdf Manual has been created on the date indicated.



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A. - Spare Parts Catalogue G-Drink

Index

2View

Contents Page

3STD Door

4Flat Door

5STD Door Lock

6Flat Door Lock

7Drawer Assy

8 - 9 - 10New Prdouct Exit Assy From 2219007924 To 2219007953

11 - 12Prdouct Exit Assy

13STD Control Panel

14S.C.I. Control Panel

15 - 16Window - STD Control Panel Assy

17Window - S.C.I. Control Panel Assy

18Agecontrol Control Panel Assy

19 - 20Cabinet

21Control Panel Box

22Coin Return Motor Assy

23Display

24STD Shelf Assy

25Tray

26Y Unit Assy

27Detail A

28Detail B

29Detail C

30X Movement

31Bucket Assy

32 - 33Boards Box Assy

34 - 35Refrigerant Unit

36 - 37Electrical Diagram

38Coin Box

39Various Kit

40Roller Kit

41Revision



Tav. 2Pag.View

SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

p.3 Door

p.19 Cabinet

p.13 Control Pannel

p.23 Display

p.11 Product Exit

p.5 Door Lock

Mechanism

p.31 Bucket Assy
p.30 "X" Movement
p.26 "Y" unit

p.24 Shelf

p.7 Drawer

p.34 Refrigerant Unit

p.11 Product Exit

p.38 Coin Box

p.32 Board Box

p.22 Coin Return Motor



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 3Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

STD Door

1 141541 DOOR FINAL ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_01

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11

12

13 14 15

16

17

18
19

20

19

17

2 141540 DOOR WELD ASSY

3 406542 DOOR PROTECTION TOP

4 390559 POP RIVET

5 394693 RUBBER BUMPER

6 405721 DOOR UPPER DECORATION

7 405799 UNIVERSAL LOCK

8 405722 DOOR LOWER DECORATION

9 140671 DOOR LOWER DECORATION WELD ASSY

10 405762 RH DOOR PROTECTION

11 140312 DOOR LIFT WHEEL ASSY

12 Pag. 5STD Door Lock

13 406537/1 INSULATING PANEL

14 406538/1 REAR PANEL

15 402735 PLUG

16 405796/1 GLASS

17 404124/13 LATERAL GASKET PROFILE

18 404124/7 GLASS BOTTOM GASKET FRAME

19 404124/6 UPPER - LOWER GASKET PROFILE

20 401243/23 DOOR GASKET



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 4Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Flat Door

1 141542 DOOR FINAL ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_02

1

2

3
4

5

6

7

8
9

10
11

12

13 14

15

16

17

2 141543 DOOR WELD ASSY

3 406542 DOOR PROTECTION TOP

4 390559 POP RIVET

5 405762 RH DOOR PROTECTION

6 405799 UNIVERSAL LOCK

7 394693 RUBBER BUMPER

8 140312 DOOR LIFT WHEEL ASSY

9 406537/1 INSULATING PANEL

10 406538/1 REAR PANEL

11 402735 PLUG

12 404124/13 LATERAL GASKET PROFILE

13 404124/7 GLASS BOTTOM GASKET FRAME

14 401243/23 DOOR GASKET

15 404124/6 UPPER - LOWER GASKET PROFILE

16 405796/1 GLASS

17 Pag. 6Flat Door Lock



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 5Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

STD Door Lock

1 140378 SLIDE ROD ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_03

1

2
3

4

5 6

7
8

10

9

2 405658 LOCK SLIDE ROD

3 405905 LOCK CONNECTING ROD

4 405908 LOCK LEVER STUD

5 405906 SLIDE ROD BRACKET

6 V800569 SCREW TC+ 4,8x6,5

7 V800622 TAPPING SCREW   -

8 405868 BUSHING

9 390058/1 SELF-BLOCKING NUT 4MA

10 405904 LOCK LEVER



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 6Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Flat Door Lock

1 140378/1 SLIDE ROD ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_03A

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
9

2 405658 LOCK SLIDE ROD

3 405905 LOCK CONNECTING ROD

4 405904 LOCK LEVER

5 405908 LOCK LEVER STUD

6 390058/1 SELF-BLOCKING NUT 4MA

7 405906 SLIDE ROD BRACKET

8 405868 BUSHING

9 V800622 TAPPING SCREW   -



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 7Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Drawer Assy

1 140630 DRAWER ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_12

1

2

3

4

7 8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

10

5 6
9

19

20

2 140629 CONTROL PANEL WELD ASSY

3 396124 PLASTIC CHUTE

4 140406 CENTERING WHEEL DOOR  ASSY

5 396017 RESET SWITCH

6 407390 F79-66A SWITCH

7 137126 COIN RETURN ASSY

8 140631 COIN RETURN PLATE BODY WELD ASSY

9 406899 PANEL RETAINER BRKT

10 405844 CONTROL PANEL STOPPER

11 400771 PLASTIC BOX

12 Pag. 32 - 33Boards Box Assy

13 Pag. 22Coin Return Motor Assy

14 141082 COIN RETURN CHANNEL ASSY 2212002344
0000000000 -

14 141775 COIN RETURNO CHANNEL ASSEMBLY zzzzzzzzzz
2213002891 -

15 141083 LOWER COINS CHANNEL ASSY

16 407690 COIN BOX SUPPORT

17 407747 LH TURNSTILE BRACKET

18   - Pag.  8 - 9 - 10 - 11 - 12Prdouct Exit Assy

19 411167 SWITCH PLATE zzzzzzzzzz
2120010401 -

20 411167/1 RESET SWITCH PLATE zzzzzzzzzz
2120010401 -



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 8Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

2219007924 To 2219007953
New Prdouct Exit Assy From

1 143271/1 NEW DRUM DR6-DR9

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW GF9_15B

1

2.1

2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.10 2.11 2.12 2.13 2.14 2.15 2.16 2.17

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12.1

12.2

12.3

13

14.1

14.2

14.314.414.515161718192021

22

23

23

23

24.1

24.2

23

25

2

24
14

12

From S/N 2219007924      Up To S/N 2219007953

2 143222 UPPER DRUM ASSY

2.1 411781 MOTOR SUPPORT DRUM

2.2 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

2.3 138298/3 REDUCE MOTOR FOR SHUTTER

2.4 371109/14 SCREW TC+ 3MAX35

2.5 411780 UPPER DRUM

2.6 386348/1 BOARD RETAINER SUPPORT

2.7 381603/5 SCREW 2,9x6,5

2.8 401489 RELE BOARD

2.9 399693 HINGE COMPASS

2.10 411782 LEVER SUPPORT DRUM

2.11 V801084 RETAINER RING

2.12 371109/3 SCREW M3 X 15

2.13 340025/4 SWITCH INSULATOR

2.14 392095 SWITCH AH715558

2.15 381603/8 SCREW TC + 2,9X19

2.16 143213 DRUM CAM WELD ASSY

2.17 411767 LEVER FOR MICRO

3 143334 RH SIDE DRUM RIVET ASSY

4 412011 RH DRUM BRACKET



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 9Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

2219007924 To 2219007953
New Prdouct Exit Assy From

5 395455/1 SPONGE GASKET

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW GF9_15B

1

2.1

2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.10 2.11 2.12 2.13 2.14 2.15 2.16 2.17

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12.1

12.2

12.3

13

14.1

14.2

14.314.414.515161718192021

22

23

23

23

24.1

24.2

23

25

2

24
14

12

From S/N 2219007924      Up To S/N 2219007953

6 337576 SWITCH

7 411857 FRONT DRUM

8 411766 DOOR ROTATION PIN 

9 411954 DOOR SPACER DRUM

10 381066/3 NYLON WASHER 6,2X18X2

11 381442/2 RETAINER RING D.4

12 143223 DRUM FRONT SHUTTER ASSY

12.1 381442/1 RETAINER RING D.8

12.2 392308 WHEEL

12.3 143211 FRONT DOOR DRUM WELD ASSY

13 381442/5 RETAINER RING

14 143258 DRUM STOPPER SUPPORT ASSY

14.1 411838 DRUM STOPPER SUPPORT

14.2 411889 STOP LEVER VEND DOOR DRUM

14.3 411892 MOTOR FIBER G45.C2.AA.DE.70

14.4 411352 COIN RETURN CAM

14.5 395450 SPRING

15 398224/1 NUT M4

16 408174 FAR/BN-2A MD PHOTOCELL

17 408157/1 PHOTOCELL SUPPORT



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 10Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

2219007924 To 2219007953
New Prdouct Exit Assy From

18 143335 FRONT SUPPORT DRUM RIVET ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW GF9_15B

1

2.1

2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.10 2.11 2.12 2.13 2.14 2.15 2.16 2.17

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12.1

12.2

12.3

13

14.1

14.2

14.314.414.515161718192021

22

23

23

23

24.1

24.2

23

25

2

24
14

12

From S/N 2219007924      Up To S/N 2219007953

19 411955 DRUM RUBBER SPONGE 118x70x8

20 143336 LH SIDE DRUM RIVET ASSY

21 411896 DRUM BRACKET

22 408175 REFLECTOR RL 112G MD

23 398224 NUT M3

24 143225 DRUM INTERNAL SHUTTER ASSY

24.1 411911/1 HINGE 50x30 WITH SPRING 

24.2 143224 RIVETED DRUM INTERNAL SHUTTER  ASSY

25 408035 LMPTSL03SWA LED BOARD



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 11Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Prdouct Exit Assy

1 141584 PRODUCT EXIT ASSY NEW

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_15

1

2

3

4

5

91011
12

6

7

8

6

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24

25

26

27 28

29

30

31
32

33

3413

14

35

36

18

18

37

38

38

2 407735 GEARED MOTOR

3 398434 CAM SWITCH

4 408501 DRUM STOP LEVER

5 408037 SPRING

6 392095 SWITCH AH715558

7 408035 LMPTSL03SWA LED BOARD

8 408500 UPPER TURNSTILE

9 381290 SCREW M5x10

10 371115/1 LOCK WASHER

11 31915 WASHER

12 408502 DRUM CAM

13 407679 DRUM CENTRAL RIVET

14 398224/2 NUT M5

15 386348/1 BOARD RETAINER SUPPORT

16 401489 RELE BOARD

17 408497 TURNSTILE BACK SIDE

18 V800569 SCREW TC+ 4,8x6,5

19 406899 PANEL RETAINER BRKT

20 381603 SCREW 2,9x13

21 408175 REFLECTOR RL 112G MD



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 12Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Prdouct Exit Assy

22 140665 TURNSTILE WELD ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_15

1

2

3

4

5

91011
12

6

7

8

6

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24

25

26

27 28

29

30

31
32

33

3413

14

35

36

18

18

37

38

38

23 400246 PISTON HOLDER

24 408567 TURNSTILE BOTTOM

25 138298/1 TURNSTILE GEAR MOTOR ASSY 2214004634
0000000000 -

25 408972 DC MOTOR zzzzzzzzzz
2215005046 -

26 407724 TURNSTILE BOTTOM

27 381603/5 SCREW 2,9x6,5

28 141378 PHOTOCELL WIRED 2115005441
0000000000 -

28 408174 FAR/BN-2A MD PHOTOCELL zzzzzzzzzz
2116006397 -

29 408157 PHOTOCELL SUPPORT

30 408498 TURNSTILE FRONT SIDE

31 407628 LH DRUM SIDE

32 407702 LH FRAME SIDE BRACKET

33 408007 SOUND ABSORBING SHEET

34 408252 RH DRUM FRAME

35 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

36 381603/6 SCREW 2,9x32 2214004634
0000000000 -

36 381603 SCREW 2,9x13 zzzzzzzzzz
2215005046 -

37 386339/1 SELF-HOOKING SCREW

38 141396 OPTICAL SENSOR KIT MD



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 13Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

STD Control Panel

1 141094 STD CONTROL PANEL ASSY 2211000571
0000000000 -

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_08

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

1 143037 COIN INSERT STD zzzzzzzzzz
2212002245 -

2 140636 CONTROL PANEL PLATE WELD ASSY 2211000571
0000000000 -

2 141717 STD CONTROL PANEL PLATE WELD ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
2212002245 -

3 138859 CVB COVER PLUG WELD ASSY

4 398597/1 COIN INSERT

5 402727/1 BLUE DISPLAY SUPPORT

6 408964 PUSH - BUTTON EAO 82-2251.1000  ->

7 V800622 TAPPING SCREW

8 406711 12 BUTTONS KEYBOARD 2211000571
0000000000 -

8 411078 EAO KEYBOARD SL.12100.001 zzzzzzzzzz
2212002245 -

9 407499 STD PUSH-BUTTON SUPPORT

10 407402 COIN INSERT SUPPORT

11 390962 PLASTIC SPACER

12 140641 COINS CHANNEL ASSY

13 141853 ADAPTOR PUSH BUTTON HARNESS

14 143022 KIT RETROFIT COIN RETURN PUSH BUTTON



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 14Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

S.C.I. Control Panel

1 141095 S.C.I. CONTROL PANEL ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_09

1

2
3

5

6

7
8

9

10

11

4

12

13

2 141063 S.C.I. CONTROL PANEL PLATE WELD ASSY

3 408964 PUSH - BUTTON EAO 82-2251.1000

4 139888 SLIDE COIN CHUTE ASSY

5 397966 PUSH-BUTTON PLATE

6 402727/1 BLUE DISPLAY SUPPORT

7 398224/1 NUT M4

8 137350 SLIDE COINS INSERT ASSY

9 141089 COINS CHANNEL ASSY

10 398224/2 NUT M5

11 138859 CVB COVER PLUG WELD ASSY

12 141853 ADAPTOR PUSH BUTTON HARNESS

13 143022 KIT RETROFIT COIN RETURN PUSH BUTTON



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 15Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Window - STD Control Panel Assy

1 141452 WINDOW PLATE WELD ASSY 2211000571
0000000000 -

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_22

1

2

3

4

8
9

10

11
12

13

14

15
17

5

6

16

7

18

19

1 143038 COIN INSERT STD zzzzzzzzzz
2212002245 -

2 140636 CONTROL PANEL PLATE WELD ASSY 2211000571
0000000000 -

2 141717 STD CONTROL PANEL PLATE WELD ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
2212002245 -

3 138862 WINDOW FRAME WELD ASSY

4 398597/1 COIN INSERT

5 402727/1 BLUE DISPLAY SUPPORT

6 408964 PUSH - BUTTON EAO 82-2251.1000

7 397859 GUIDE

8 406711 12 BUTTONS KEYBOARD 2211000571
0000000000 -

8 411078 EAO KEYBOARD SL.12100.001 zzzzzzzzzz
2212002245 -

9 407499 STD PUSH-BUTTON SUPPORT

10 407402 COIN INSERT SUPPORT

11 390962 PLASTIC SPACER

12 140641 COINS CHANNEL ASSY

13 V800622 TAPPING SCREW

14 398689 INSULATION

15 398015 WINDOW PANEL

16 399049 REAR COVER

17 398224/1 NUT M4

18 141853 ADAPTOR PUSH BUTTON HARNESS



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 16Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Window - STD Control Panel Assy

19 143022 KIT RETROFIT COIN RETURN PUSH BUTTON

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_22

1

2

3

4

8
9

10

11
12

13

14

15
17

5

6

16

7

18

19



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 17Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Assy
Window - S.C.I. Control Panel

1 141453 WINDOW - S.C.I. CONTROL PANEL ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_23

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

15

14

4

16

17

2 141063 S.C.I. CONTROL PANEL PLATE WELD ASSY

3 408964 PUSH - BUTTON EAO 82-2251.1000

4 397859 GUIDE

5 397966 PUSH-BUTTON PLATE

6 402727/1 BLUE DISPLAY SUPPORT

7 398224/1 NUT M4

8 137350 SLIDE COINS INSERT ASSY

9 141089 COINS CHANNEL ASSY

10 398224/2 NUT M5

11 138862 WINDOW FRAME WELD ASSY

12 398689 INSULATION

13 398015 WINDOW PANEL

14 399049 REAR COVER

15 139888 SLIDE COIN CHUTE ASSY

16 141853 ADAPTOR PUSH BUTTON HARNESS

17 143022 KIT RETROFIT COIN RETURN PUSH BUTTON



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 18Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Agecontrol Control Panel Assy

1 141514 AGECONTROL CONTROL PANEL ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_27

1

23

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

5

18

19

2 141513 AGECONTROL CONTROL PANEL WELD ASSY

3 138859 CVB COVER PLUG WELD ASSY

4 408964 PUSH - BUTTON EAO 82-2251.1000

5 141253 PLUG WELD ASSY CARD READER

6 397966 PUSH-BUTTON PLATE

7 137350 SLIDE COINS INSERT ASSY

8 398224/2 NUT M5

9 141089 COINS CHANNEL ASSY

10 407748 MDLSP2-06M-01 SPACER

11 390962 PLASTIC SPACER

12 V800565 SCREW 4,2x6,5

13 386348 BOARD RETAINER

14 408457 ALIMENTATION BOARD 5V DC

15 407625 OPTOISOLATED INTERFACE BOARD

16 141854 BADGE READER 18 YEAR

18 141853 ADAPTOR PUSH BUTTON HARNESS

17 402727/1 BLUE DISPLAY SUPPORT

19 143022 KIT RETROFIT COIN RETURN PUSH BUTTON



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 19Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Cabinet

1 141523 FOAMED CABINET

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_14

1 2

3

4

5

7

8
9 10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

25

22

23

24

6

19

26

27

28 29
30

31

2 407968 UPPER HINGE SHIM   ->

3 141232 UPPER HINGE WELDED ASSY   -

4 386237/2 SCREW 6MAX25 INOX

5 390662/1 BACK PROTECTION  ->

6 408146 SERVICE CORD PLATE   ->

7 390559 POP RIVET

8 408131 LH DOOR PROTECTION   ->

9 141550 LOWER HINGE WELD ASSY

10 408426 LOWER DOOR CARTER

11 386582 BREAKET REFRIGERANT SYSTEM

12 140555 CABINET BASE WELD ASSY

13 381023 FEMALE THREAD

14 386804 LEVELLING SCREW

15 408428 REFRIGERANT UNIT RH COVER

16 408429 REFRIGERANT UNIT LH COVER

17 141533 BULKHEAD FOAMED ASSY

18 408413 LH SIDE

19 141531 AIR CHANNEL ASSY

20 408414 RH SIDE

21 407742/2 LED TUBE



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 20Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Cabinet

22 407742/3 LED TUBE 501mm

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_14

1 2

3

4

5

7

8
9 10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

25

22

23

24

6

19

26

27

28 29
30

31

23 141317 PRODUCT EYELET DOOR ASSY 2120010741
0000000000 -

23 143026 DELIVERY EYELET DOOR ASSEMBLY zzzzzzzzzz
2122012303 -

24 396124 PLASTIC CHUTE

25 Pag. 21Control Panel Box

26 408915 ADJUSTABLE SUPPORT zzzzzzzzzz
2122012303 -

27 411312 SCREW FOR PLASTIC TS+ 4,2x13 DIN7982  BLACK BURNISCHED zzzzzzzzzz
2122012303 -

28 411309 CHUTE zzzzzzzzzz
2122012303 -

29 393394/1 SCREW TSP+ 3,5x16 zzzzzzzzzz
2122012303 -

30 138076 WIRED PROBE

30 141077 FLAP DOOR MICRO-SWITCH HARNESS

31 386662/15 ROD Ø3



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 21Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Control Panel Box

1 141545 CONTROL PANEL BOX ASSEMBLING  ->

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_11

1

2
3

4

5
6

7

8

9

10

11

1213

2 141546 CONTROL PANEL SUPPORT WELD ASSY   ->

3 407981 HORIZONTAL INNER REINFORCE

4 405726 SLIDE-WAY DRAWER SHIM

5 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5

6 408213 SLIDE-WAY   ->

7 404622 SCREW Tsp+ 4,8x9,5 WITHOUT TIP   -

8 390559 POP RIVET

9 V800874 SCREW 4,8x16

10 405991 SPACER BOTTOM 2022011457
0000000000 -

10 408808 RUBBER SPACER zzzzzzzzzz
2111000371 -

11 396124 PLASTIC CHUTE

12 405775 DOOR LIFT SUPPORT

13 390139 SCREW



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 22Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Coin Return Motor Assy

1 140300 COIN RETURN MOTOR ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_04

1

2

3 4
5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

4

5

9

2 396030 CJM 2407/95 MOTOR

3 140299 COIN RETURN MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE RIVET ASSY

4 371110/3 SCREW M4 x 20

5 381240 WASHER 4,2 X 9 X 1

6 390606/1 CAM ROTATION

7 398721 SHAFT

8 398224/1 NUT M4

9 V800569 SCREW TC+ 4,8x6,5

10 398224 NUT M3

11 395336 HINGE

12 395450 SPRING

13 405710 LEVER COIN RETURN



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 23Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Display

1 137265/3 FLUORESCENT DISPLAY ASSY   ->

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_05

1

2

3 4
5 6

7

2 395750/2 WIRING DIAGRAM DISPLAY

3 397502 DISPLAY SUPPORT   ->

4 398224 NUT M3

5 381240/1 WASHER

6 381603 SCREW 2,9x13

7 402727/1 BLUE DISPLAY SUPPORT



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 24Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

STD Shelf Assy

1 141117 STD SHELF ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_13

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

2 141098 TRAY ASSY

3 406552 LH SHELF SUPPORT

4 141101 SHELF ASSY

5 V800569 SCREW TC+ 4,8x6,5

6 406556 RH SHELF SUPPORT

7 406561 LH SHELF STOPPER

8 406561/1 RH SHELF STOPPER



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 25Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Tray

1 141098 TRAY ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_20

A

A 7
8

1

2

3

4

5

6

9

10

11

2 407852 SPACER A

3 407851 PRODUCT STABILIZER  ->

4 407853 SPACER B

5 408489 PUSHER TRAY

6 408488 VARIABLE SPG. PUSHER TRAY

7 407753/2 PRICE LABEL

8 407752/2 SELECTION LABEL

9 407852/2 SPACER A2

10 407852/1 SPACER A1

11 408654 PRODUCT STABILIZER (HIGHT)



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 26Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Y Unit Assy

1 141551 Y UNIT ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_18

See Detail A  DRW GF6_19A

See Detail C  DRW GF6_19C

See Detail B  DRW GF6_19B

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
12

13

4

22

23

2 408433 LEFT Y GUIDE SUPPORT

3 408434 RIGHT Y GUIDE SUPPORT

4 408535 BELT

5 407262 LH Y ASSY UPPER RETAINER

6 407950 Y MOTOR RETAINER

7 408435/1 LH Y ASSY VERTICAL SUPPORT

8 141376 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY , Y AXIS

9 408432 LH Y GUIDE BASE

10 407258 RH Y ASSY UPPER RETAINER

11 408435 RH Y ASSY VERTICAL SUPPORT

12 408432/1 RH Y GUIDE BASE

13 408172 SHAFT Y AXIS (9 FACE)

22 408539/1 EXTENSION Y RH

23 408539 EXTENSION Y LH

24 Pag. 27Detail A

25 Pag. 28Detail B

26 Pag. 29Detail C



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 27Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Detail A

4 408535 BELT

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_18A

Detail A

46
7

8

5

17

16

15

14

20

5 407262 LH Y ASSY UPPER RETAINER

6 407950 Y MOTOR RETAINER

7 408435/1 LH Y ASSY VERTICAL SUPPORT

8 141376 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY , Y AXIS

14 408170 BALL BEARING

15 408163 GEAR WHEEL FOR Y MOTOR

16 408162 DENTED GEAR FOR Y MOTOR

17 408171 BEARING

20 408164 GEAR FOR MOTOR “Y”



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 28Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Detail B

4 408535 BELT

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_18B

Detail B

4

7
9

19

18

20 21

7 408435/1 LH Y ASSY VERTICAL SUPPORT

9 408432 LH Y GUIDE BASE

18 141371 BOARD ASSY, X

19 408168 SWITCH HOME “Y”

20 407721 SWITCH SUPPORT

21 141367 HARNESS Y ORIGIN



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 29Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Detail C

4 408535 BELT

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_18C

Detail C

4

10

11

14

17

15

10 407258 RH Y ASSY UPPER RETAINER

11 408435 RH Y ASSY VERTICAL SUPPORT

14 408170 BALL BEARING

15 408163 GEAR WHEEL FOR Y MOTOR

17 408171 BEARING



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 30Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

X Movement

1 141637 X ASSY GF9 with Flat Cable

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_24

2

3

4 5 6

7

8

9

10

1

11

12

13

14

2 141370 FLAT CABLE ASSY, Y AXIS

3 141364 FLAT CABLE ASSY, X AXIS (9 FACE)

4 141374 TERMINAL BOARD ASSY “X”

5 408173 SENSOR HOLDER, RT

6 408169 SENSORE “Y” 

7 141375 DRIVE MOTOR ASSY, X AXIS (9 FACE)

8 408165 BELT, B60S3M1680 (9 FACE)

9 141366 HARNESS, SHELF SENSE SW (9 FACE)

10 Pag. 31Bucket Assy

11 408663/1 WHEEL SUPPORT  ->

12 404306 CANOE CLIPS

13 411785 RIVET FOR FLAT CABLE

14 408647 OPTICAL SENSOR COVER



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 31Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Bucket Assy

1 141099 FLM ASSY

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_25

1

2

3

4 5
6

7

2 141372 BUCKET ASSY

3 141373 BASE ASSY W/O MOTOR

4 408160 FORK

5 408159 BUCKET

6 408161 PANEL BUCKET

7 371110/1 SCREW 4MAx10



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 32Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Boards Box Assy

1 141352 BOARD BOX ASSY   ->

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_10

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

910

11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2 407586 BOARDS BOX

3 407663 BOARDS BOX COVER

4 407863 BOARDS COVER SUPPORT

5 141478/6 GF6 & GF9 CONTROL UNIT ASSY   -> Programed only for G-Drink

6 407362 CONTROL UNIT SUPPORT

7 407733 POWER SWITCH SWR AD-43M223WA 2214004634
0000000000 -

7 141855 POWER SWITCH ASSY zzzzzzzzzz
2215005046 -

&  From 2117008321 to 2117008447
Also serial number From 2117008068 to 2117008117

8 407731 RELAYS BOARD SRB-1JGF01A-JC

9 401350 SF-01 BOARD

10 407732 SLAVE CONTROLLER SVC-1JGF63ACH

11 386348 BOARD RETAINER

12 381644 BRASS NUT M4

13 V801039 WASHER

14 401459 EPROM M27C 40000PC-10

15 391032 TERMINAL BOARD

16 401975 SUPPRESSION FILTER

17 386916/8 FUSE 5 X 20  10A

18 395158 FUSE CARRIER

19 392627 LIGHT SWITCH

20 391990 CABLE CLAMP



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 33Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Boards Box Assy

21 141388 PHARMACY - STD SERVICE CORD ASSY   -

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_10

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

910

11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

22 391990/1 RING NUT

23 381643 BRASS BOLT M4



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 34Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Refrigerant Unit

1 141537 COOLIN UNIT INSTALLATION ASSY DR9-6

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_06

1

2

3

4
5

6

7

8

910

11

1213

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24

25

26

28

27

29

30

2 407266 REFRIGERANT SYSTEM BASE 2215005075
0000000000 -

2 407266/1 REFRIGERANT SYSTEM BASE zzzzzzzzzz
2217006752 -

3 386430/20 WHITE TRIM

4 401457 CONDENSER BOX

5 138766 ASSORBENT ASSY

6 408419/1 REFRIGERATION SYSTEM LH VERTICAL SUPPORT

7 408419 REFRIGERATION SYSTEM RH VERTICAL SUPPORT

8 381023 FEMALE THREAD 2022011457
0000000000 -

9 405214 PLASTIC RING

10 141329 EVAPORATOR MOTOR FAN WIRED 2113003143
0000000000 -

10 407972 EVAPORATOR MOTOR FAN WIRED zzzzzzzzzz
2114004674 -

11 404450 PROBE SUPPORT

12 408138 FAN MOTOR SUPPORT   ->

13 405734/1 FAN MOTORS GRID

14 408015 RH EVAPORATOR SUPPORT   ->

15 386718/5 SCREW 6,3x25

16 403926/1 EVAPORATOR

17 407080 AIR CONVEYOR

18 408015/1 LH EVAPORATOR SUPPORT   ->

19 391523/2 FAN MOTOR BRKT



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 35Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Refrigerant Unit

20 391590/4 FAN MOTOR 220V C.20

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_06

1

2

3

4
5

6

7

8

910

11

1213

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24

25

26

28

27

29

30

21 391591/3 SUCTION ALUMINIUM FAN BLADE

22 408420 CONDENSER AIR CONVEYOR

23 403392 CONDENSER

24 405214/2 PLASTIC RING

25 38148 WASHER

26 404972 NE9213GK ASPERA COMPRESSOR

27 386430/17 TRIM 2113003143
0000000000 -

27 408977 CABLE FASTNER LEWSE-27-01 RICHCO zzzzzzzzzz
2114004674 -

28 V800876 SCREW 6,3X19

29 141353 FAN MOTOR ASSY

29 141353/1 SILENT FAN MOTOR ASSY (OPTION)

30 412024 BOX ELETTR. COMPR. NE9213GK 50Hz

30 412024/1 BOX ELETTR. COMPR. NE9213GK 60Hz



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 36Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Electrical Diagram

1 141046 SL- RELAY BOARDS HARNESS

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_21

5

1 18

20

2

16

9

4321

14

13

10

11

15

17

7 6

12

198 22

23

24

2 141439 DEX/EXE INTERFACE HARNESS   ->

3 141435 POWER SW  HARNESS (SSR2)   ->

4 141048 BOX TRANSFORMER (X - Y) HARNESS

5 141493 CONTROL UNIT / BOX TRANSFORMER HARNESS 0000000000 ->

5 141743 BOX TRASF./CENTRAL. HARNESS  ->zzzzzzzzzz

6 141341 LED ALIMENTATION OUTPUT HARNESS   ->

7 141192 MINIF./SUMIKO INTERFACE HARNESS

8 141120 B.T. /  LED HARNESS

9 139911/1 CONDENSER / FAN MOTORS HARNESS

10 141236 EVAPORATOR / FAN MOTORS HARNESS   ->

11 140522/2 COMPRESSOR HARNESS

12 141651 COMPRESSOR EXTENSION SOCKET HARNESS

13 141250 PROBES HARNESS   ->

14 141077 FLAP DOOR MICRO-SWITCH HARNESS

15 138076 WIRED PROBE

16 141222 WIRED PROBE

17 141036 DRAWER - CABINET HARNESS

18 141580 TRANSFORMER BOX HARNESS/AGE READER

19 141608 DRUM HARNESS

20 139174 HARNESS SF01-KEY PAD SCI + STD NEW



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 37Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Electrical Diagram

20 140976 HARNESS SF01-KEY PAD STD

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_21

5

1 18

20

2

16

9

4321

14

13

10

11

15

17

7 6

12

198 22

23

24

21 141858 DRUM BRIDGE HARNESS zzzzzzzzzz
2115005412 -

22 141704 HARNESS RS-150-24/REG.TENS.

23 141369 HARNESS, SHELF SENSE SW (6FACE)

24 141367 HARNESS Y ORIGIN



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 38Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Coin Box

1 400771 PLASTIC BOX

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_07

1

2

3

5

6

7

8 9
10

4

11

12
13

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2 400773 KEY

3 400772 COIN BOX

4 138546 LOCK WITH DOOR ASSY

5 401075 FLAP DOOR

6 123785... LOCK WITH KEYS Pls. Specify lock / key code

7 395336 HINGE

8 333097/2 POP RIVET

9 391404 LOCK LEVER

10 371110/12 TAPPING SCREW M4x12

11 401255 SAFEGUARD FUNNEL

12 V800569 SCREW TC+ 4,8x6,5

13 333097/2 POP RIVET

14 391641... HONOR GARD COIN BAG SUPPORT Pls. specify code or customer name

15 391642... HONOR GARD LOCK Pls. specify code or customer name

16 401250 PLATE H.G.

17 391640... HONOR GARD BAG Pls. specify code or customer name

18 395159... SAFEGUARD COIN BOX Pls. specify code or customer name

19 397755... SAFER SYSTEMS COIN BAG Pls. specify code or customer name

20 401256 SAFER SYSTEMS FUNNEL



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 39Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Various Kit

1 141205 PROTECTION TRIM DOOR GLASS

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_28

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

2 141280 ANTIVANDALISM LOCK KIT

3 141362 KIT GF9 - DR9 ROOF

4 141361 FEET COVER ASSY GF9 - DR9

5 398224/2 NUT M5

6 408025 REIFORCED SIDE DOOR

7 375973/4 SCREW TTQST 5MAx20

8 141276 COVER LOCK  WELD ASSY

9 408084/1 SIDE COVER RH

10 408084 SIDE COVER LH

11 408083 FEET FRONT COVER GF9 - DR9

12 V800570 SCREW 4,8x9,5



SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

Tav. 40Pag.

Q. TYDescription NotesCode

Roller Kit

1 141648 Roller Kit  ->

Description Serial Number NotaPos Code

DRW DR9_26

1
 1
 4
 

1

1



Tav. 41Pag.Revisioni

SandenVendo Europe S.p.A.  Spare Parts Catalogue

000 01/05/2011 Passage of the manual from the old version to the new 
Added p/n 141253 (plug card reader), moved out from the assembly "1" the card 
reader (p/n 407840 and 407840/1)

18

1283
Added new p / n 408977 instead of p / n 386430/17 with serial number on the 
refrigeration system 34

1278 Added guide p/n 397859 18-19 

1271 Exchanged spacer p/n 405991 with rubber bumper p/n 408808 19

1269 Updated serial number 

Added roller kit 40

Added Outdoor Kit --- 

1289 Replaced p/n 141378 with p/n 408174 11

1286 Updated electrical diagram with the addition of p/n 141858 36

Added p/n missing 397273/1, 397274/1, 397275/1 to the cooling system 34

Added to the bucket assembly the p/n 371110/1 31

Added kit p/n 139824 big feet 19

Updated electrical diagram (j4-j5) 36

Separate manual Outdoor Kit --- 

Added spacers p/n 407852/1, 407852/2, 408654 on page of the drawer 7 

1302 Added plate p/n 411167 to the drawer 7 

1307 Added p/n 143026,411309,393394-1,411312,408915 on the cabinet 19

005 

(E) 
25/01/2012 Replaced screw on the lock V800570 -> V800622 5-6 

Replaced p/n 407840 and 407840/1 with p/n 141854 on the Agecontrol panel  18

Added new button p/n 408964 and the new coin chute p/n 141775 
7-13-14-15

-16-17

Updated electrical diagram and control panels 36-13-14- 
15-16-17

007 
(G) 

13/03/2012 Adjusted the photocell of the output produced 11

Added Page Revisions 41

Added Harness on the cabinet p/n 138076 and p/n 141077 19

Added Clip p/n 404306 on X assy 30

1322 Substituted power switch p/n 407733 with power switch assembly p/n 141855 32

Added Harnessp/n 141367 on the detail B of  Y Unit Assy 28

Added rivet p/n 411785 on the X Movement 30

1322 Updated electrical diagram 36

1322 Replaced motor p/n 138298/1 with motor p/n 408972 11

1328 Replace ref.sys. Base p/n 407266 with 407266/1 and add spider lock 411609 34

Added p/n 143022 and 141853 13-14-15- 
16-17 

Added Harness p/n 141369 e 141367 on electrical diagram 36

Added sensor protection p/n 408647 on X Movement 30

Added p/n 386662/15 on Cabinet 19

Added p/n 412024 and p/n 412024/1 on Refrigerant Unit 34

Added New Prdouct Exit Assy From 2219007924 To 2219007953 8 
Update coin box and change number of page 38
Added screw p/n 381603 of new motor 11

05/11/2012011 

18/05/2011
001 

(A) 

20/09/2011003 
(C )

004 
(D) 

19/12/2011

002 

(B) 
06/06/2011

01/06/2012008 

006 
(F) 

24/02/2012

23/07/2012009 

04/10/2012

REV. DATA REV. ECRN DISEGNI REVISIONATI PAGINA  
REV. REV. DATE ECRN REVISION PAGE
REV. DATE REV. ECRN DESSIN REVISÈ PAGE
REV. DATUM REV. ECRN NDERUNG SEITE 

010 


